

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE**

JAMES R. ZAZZALI, as Trustee for the DBSI
Private Actions Trust,

Plaintiff,

v.

ALEXANDER PARTNERS, LLC, et al.,

Defendants.

C.A. No. 12-cv-828-GMS

**PLAINTIFF'S ANSWERING BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO CERTAIN DEFENDANTS'
MOTIONS TO DISMISS THE AMENDED COMPLAINT FOR (1) IMPROPER VENUE
AND (2) FAILURE TO SUFFICIENTLY STATE CLAIMS FOR RELIEF**

GIBBONS, P.C.
Christopher Viceconte (No. 5568)
1000 North West Street, Suite 1200
Wilmington, DE 19801-1058
Telephone: (302) 295-4875
Facsimile: (302) 295-4876
cviceconte@gibbonslaw.com

Brian J. McMahon
Debra A. Clifford
Jason R. Halpin
Gibbons P.C.
One Gateway Center
Newark, New Jersey 07102-5310
Telephone: (973) 596-4500
Facsimile: (973) 596-0545

Counsel for Plaintiff

Dated: April 23, 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|-------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | ii |
| STATEMENT OF THE NATURE AND STAGE OF THE PROCEEDINGS..... | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 2 |
| ARGUMENT | 5 |
| POINT I DEFENDANTS ARE PRECLUDED BY RES JUDICATA AND COLLATERAL ESTOPPEL FROM CHALLENGING THE BANKRUPTCY COURT’S DETERMINATION THAT VENUE WAS PROPER IN DELAWARE..... | 5 |
| POINT II THE AMENDED COMPLAINT SUFFICIENTLY STATES CLAIMS OF COMMON LAW FRAUD AND BREACH OF FIDUCIARY DUTY..... | 8 |
| A. REGARDLESS OF THE EFFECT OF THE STATUTE OF REPOSE ON THE TRUSTEE’S FEDERAL SECURITIES CLAIMS AGAINST THE 12(B)(6) DEFENDANTS, THE TRUSTEE’S COMMON LAW CLAIMS REMAIN..... | 10 |
| B. THE COURT HAS SUPPLEMENTAL JURISDICTION OVER PLAINTIFF’S STATE LAW CLAIMS AGAINST THE 12(B)(6) DEFENDANTS AND PENDENT PERSONAL JURISDICTION OVER THEM. | 10 |
| C. THE AMENDED COMPLAINT ADEQUATELY PLEADS BOTH COMMON LAW FRAUD AND BREACH OF FIDUCIARY DUTY..... | 12 |
| D. THE 12(B)(6) DEFENDANTS’ MOTION TO DISMISS ON STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS GROUNDS IS PREMATURE..... | 15 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 16 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| <u>CASES</u> | |
| <i>Allen Realty Corp. v. Holbert</i> , 318 S.E.2d 592 (1984) | 13 |
| <i>Amoco Prod. Co. v. EM Nominee P’ship Co.</i> , 2 P.3d 534 (Wyo. 2000)..... | 15 |
| <i>Belke v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc.</i> , 518 F. Supp. 602 (S.D. Fla. 1981) | 11 |
| <i>Bennett v. Farmers Ins. Co.</i> , 26 P.3d 785 (Or. 2001) | 13 |
| <i>Bethel v. Jendoco Constr. Corp.</i> , 570 F.2d 1168 (3d Cir. 1978) | 15 |
| <i>Compagnie Des Bauxites de Guinee v. L’Union Atlantique S.A. D’Assurances</i> , 723 F.2d 357 (3d Cir. 1983) | 7 |
| <i>Donaldson v. Bernstein</i> , 104 F.3d 547 (3d Cir. 1997) | 6 |
| <i>First Union Commercial Corp. v. Nelson, Mullins, Riley, & Scarborough</i> <i>(In re Varat Enters.)</i> , 81 F.3d 1310 (4th Cir. 1996) | 6 |
| <i>Fox v. Dream Trust</i> , 743 F. Supp. 2d 389 (D.N.J. 2010)..... | 11 |
| <i>Goldlawr, Inc. v. Heiman</i> , 369 U.S. 463 (1962)..... | 8 |
| <i>High Valley Concrete, L.L.C. v. Sargent</i> , 234 P.3d 747, 752 (Idaho 2010) | 13 |
| <i>Idaho First Nat’l Bank v. Bliss Valley Foods, Inc.</i> , 824 P.2d 841 (1991)..... | 13 |
| <i>In re DBSI Inc.</i> , Bankr. D. Del., 08-12687 (PJW) | 1 |
| <i>In re Szostek</i> , 886 F.2d 1405 (3d Cir. 1989) | 6 |

Katchen v. Landy,
382 U.S. 323 (1966)..... 6

Lafferty v. Gito St. Riel,
495 F.3d 72 (3d Cir. 2007) 8

Martin v. Del. Law Sch. of Widener Univ.,
625 F. Supp. 1288 (D. Del. 1985)..... 8

McGinn v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc.,
736 F.2d 1254 (8th Cir. 1984) 13

Meyer v. Young Conaway Stargatt & Taylor LLP,
2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 35947 (D. Idaho Mar. 31, 2011)..... 5

Mihara v. Dean Witter & Co.,
619 F.2d 814 (9th Cir. 1980) 12

Moon v. Phipps,
411 P.2d 157 (Wash. 1966) 14

Oppenheimer Fund v. Sanders,
437 U.S. 340 7

Owen Equip. & Erection Co. v. Kroger,
437 U.S. 365 (1978)..... 10

Ozberkmen v. Capital Asset Mgmt.,
29 Va. Cir. 18 (Va. Cir. Ct. 1992) 13

Poindexter v. Wedbush, Noble, Cooke, Inc.,
1983 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 19848 (D. Ore. Jan. 24, 1983) 11

Stevens v. Abbott, Proctor & Paine,
288 F. Supp. 836 (E.D. Va. 1968) 15

Stoll v. Gottlieb,
305 U.S. 165 (1938)..... 6

Swartz v. KPMG, LLC,
401 F. Supp. 2d 1146 (W.D. Wash. 2004)..... 13

TelQuest Int’l, Corp. v. Dedicated Bus. Sys.,
2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 90537 (D.N.J. Sept. 29, 2009) 10

Threadgill v. Armstrong World Indus., Inc.,
928 F.2d 1366 (3d Cir. Del. 1991)..... 6

United States v. Douglas Swenson, et al.,
 13-cr-00091, Verdict Sheet, Dkt. No. 502 (D. Idaho) 3

Zazzali v. Swenson,
 852 F. Supp. 2d 438 (D. Del. 2012)..... 6

STATUTES

11 U.S.C. § 1141(a) 6
 28 U.S.C. § 1406(a) 7, 8
 28 U.S.C. § 1658(b)(2) 9
 28 U.S.C. §1367(c) 10
 Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 12-543 15
 Cal. Civ. Proc. Code § 338(d)..... 15
 Idaho Code Ann. § 5-218..... 15
 Minn. Stat. § 541.05..... 15
 Or. Rev. Stat. § 12.110..... 15
 Wash Rev. Code § 4.16.080..... 15

RULES

Fed. R. Bankr. P. 3017 6
 Fed. R. Bankr. P. 3020(b) 6
 Fed. R. Bankr. P. 8002(a) 6
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(3)..... 2
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)..... 2, 14
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b) 12

OTHER AUTHORITIES

18 James W. Moore et al., *Moore’s Federal Practice* ¶ 134.02[1][d] (3d ed. 2011)..... 6
